# 502013729 08/03/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Nokia Oyj	02/12/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wi-LAN, Inc.
Street Address:	11 Holland Avenue, Suite 608
City:	Ottawa, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K1Y 4S1

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12474156
Application Number:	13460272

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 2155686499

 Phone:
 215-568-6400

Email: jnightlinger@vklaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Volpe and Koenig, P.C.

Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 2: United Plaza, Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WIN-P00150US2 & P00150US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Porrazza

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=3\_Nokia\_Oyj\_To\_WiLan\_Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=3\_Nokia\_Oyj\_To\_WiLan\_Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif source=3\_Nokia\_Oyj\_To\_WiLan\_Executed\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 028722 FRAME: 0192 H \$80.00 124/41

502013729

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, NOKIA OYJ, a corporation of the country of Finland, having a place of business at Keilalahdentie 4, FIN-02150 Espoo, Finland ("ASSIGNOR"), has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to WI-LAN, INC., a Canadian corporation, having a place of business at 11 Holland Avenue, Suite 608, Ottawa, ON KIY 4S1, Canada ("ASSIGNEE"), for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the following:

- 1. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in the applications and Letters Patents listed on the attached Exhibit A ("PATENT RIGHTS"), and;
  - 2. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to:
- (a) the PATENT RIGHTS, including any right of priority; (b) any divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; (c) any patents which may be granted on the applications or patents set forth in (a) and (b) above; and (d) the right to sue in its own name and to recover for past infringement and for reasonable royalties of any provisional rights of any or all of any applications or patents issuing therefrom.

ASSIGNOR agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to ASSIGNEE the rights, titled and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicate to ASSIGNEE all known facts relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents; and (3) generally do all lawful acts that ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents and for vesting in ASSIGNEE the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. ASSIGNOR further agrees to provide any successor, transferee, assignee, or legal representative of ASSIGNEE with the benefits and assistance provided to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

ASSIGNOR represents that ASSIGNOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with ASSIGNEE that the ASSIGNOR will make hereafter no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

Duly Authorized Representative of ASSIGNO	)R	Date
EG-	Hol	1202 2007
Erkki Yli Juuti	Folke Johansson	
Director IPR	Director IPR, Produc	t Technologies
NOKIA OYJ	NOKIA OYJ	
Keilalahdentie 4, FIN-02150 Espoo, Finland	Keilalahdentie 4, FIN	-02150 Espoo, Finland
Duly Authorized Representative of ASSIGNE	<u>E</u>	Date
Michael McCartney Director of Intellectual Property		
WI-LAN, INC.		
11 Holland Avenue, Suite 608, Ottawa, ON K	IY 4SI, Canada	

25741/01000/SF/5190220.1

**Exhibit A: Transferred Patent Rights** 

Country	Patent/Publication No.	Application Serial No.
DE	69322291.3	93921738.6
EP	788696	93921738.6
FI	90297	921462
FR	788696	93921738.6
GB	788696	93921738.6
HK	1002304	98101126.8
lT	788696	93921738.6
JР	3299749	5-517136
US	5706285	08/318787
DE	69322962.4	93913041.5
EP	646301	93913041.5
FR	646301	93913041.5
GB	646301	93913041.5
JР	3381921	6-501159
US	5526154	08/356220
US	5726609	08/737823
EP	683579	95303477.4
GB	683579	95303477.4
TI	683579	95303477.4
AU	683735	20202/95
BE	683580	95303476.6
CH	683580	95303476.6
DE	69518944.1	95303476.6
DK	683580	95303476.6
EO	683580	95303476.6
FI	96080	942372
FR	683580	95303476.6
GB	683580	95303476.6
HK	1011800	98112585.9
IT	683580	95303476.6
NL	683580	95303476.6
NZ	272163	272163
PT	683580	95303476.6
SE	683580	95303476.6
EP	983656	98924334
US	6477207	09/450367
US	6240091	08/955561
EP	1086575	99931284.6
US	6748076	09/706,021

2 of [3]

25741/01000/SF/5190220.1

**RECORDED: 08/03/2012** 

EP	1103160	99936644.6
US		09/762,226
US	6937719	09/913576
US	20010046216	09/851436
US	20030091034	10/294669
US	20010053135	09/860765
US	6867600	10/363522
EP	1193929	1000471.1
US	20020041597	09/963688
EP	1234386	1976332.5
US	7020101	10/170199
US	6928056	09/752089
US	20020196774	09/820029
IN		1424/CHENP/2003
US	6963559	09/864554
AU	2003212548	2003212548
BR	0303359	P10303359-7
CA	2447852	2447852
CN	1754334	03800383.X
EP	1481501	3708369.8
JP	2005-519525	2003-573814
MX	PA03010291	PA/A/2003/010291
RU	200313397	2003131397
US	20050053086	10/187391
US	6763019	10/870677
ZA	2003/8338	2003/8338
IN		1816/CHENP/2003
KR		7016124/2003

3 of [3]

25741/01000/SF/5190220.1

PATENT REEL: 028722 FRAME: 0195